International charter operations - passenger traffic by destination city
in the fourth quarter of 2023 and 2024

2024

Destination city

Antalya
Hurghada
Marsa Alam
Sharm el-Sheikh
Heraklion
Palma de Mallorca
Vienna

Djerba
Bodrum
Fuerteventura
Rhodes

Kos

Enfidha
Alicante

Gran Canaria
Tel Aviv

Punta Cana
I1zmir

Funchal
Larnaca
Brussels
Zakynthos
Tenerife
Bangkok
Monastir
Other cities
Total

no.
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10
11
12
13
14
15
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17
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20
21
22
23
24
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2024
passengers
298 490
180 243
139734
82425
30290
30015
29 862
29 316
28 579
21333
20950
20 668
20477
19 440
16 798
16 622
16 428
15034
14 838
13992
13 880
13571
13470
13 440
12 207
271746
1383 848

2024

market share
21,57%
13,02%
10,10%
5,96%
2,19%
2,17%
2,16%
2,12%
2,07%
1,54%
1,51%
1,49%
1,48%
1,40%
1,21%
1,20%
1,19%
1,09%
1,07%
1,01%
1,00%
0,98%
0,97%
0,97%
0,88%
19,64%

2023
no.
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12

10
14
21
11
16
70
18
23
19
25
15
24
28
17
27

2023
passengers
244 192
139 488
98 159
60 369
25560
27 512
16 657
20 558
24 859
20591
18 481
15152
9915
18 237
12 932
614
12183
9 537
10 852
9 065
12999
9331
8391
12 576
8727
211030
1057 967

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, February 2025

2023

market share
23,08%
13,18%
9,28%
5,71%
2,42%
2,60%
1,57%
1,94%
2,35%
1,95%
1,75%
1,43%
0,94%
1,72%
1,22%
0,06%
1,15%
0,90%
1,03%
0,86%
1,23%
0,88%
0,79%
1,19%
0,82%
19,95%



International charter operations - passenger traffic by destination city
in 2023 and 2024

Destination city 2024 2024 2023 2023 2023

passengers market share no. passengers market share
Antalya 1 2235497 24,40% 1 1870393 26,42%
Hurghada 2 737 669 8,05% 2 493 043 6,96%
Marsa Alam 3 541 984 5,92% 3 359 847 5,08%
Heraklion 4 381093 4,16% 4 286 083 4,04%
Rhodes 5 332387 3,63% 5 278 197 3,93%
Bodrum 6 292 162 3,19% 6 236 252 3,34%
Sharm el-Sheikh 7 280721 3,06% 12 151274 2,14%
Palma de Mallorca 8 260929 2,85% 9 205 155 2,90%
Zakynthos 9 231 389 2,53% 8 211 635 2,99%
Kos 10 221428 2,42% 10 182 915 2,58%
Djerba 11 214 560 2,34% 13 150975 2,13%
Burgas 12 205 955 2,25% 7 220 859 3,12%
Tirana 13 202 534 2,21% 11 154 774 2,19%
Enfidha 14 175 491 1,92% 20 83592 1,18%
lzmir 15 158 739 1,73% 14 135704 1,92%
Chania 16 151 132 1,65% 17 111 021 1,57%
Monastir 17 131 237 1,43% 19 98 178 1,39%
Corfu 18 128 864 1,41% 15 125194 1,77%
Fuerteventura 19 118 457 1,29% 16 113130 1,60%
Dalaman 20 113 480 1,24% 23 62 589 0,88%
Varna 21 97 752 1,07% 18 101 680 1,44%
Vienna 22 96 935 1,06% 26 53 674 0,76%
Larnaca 23 93 052 1,02% 21 81927 1,16%
Gran Canaria 24 83713 0,91% 22 72 289 1,02%
Alicante 25 78173 0,85% 24 57 609 0,81%
Other cities 1597 244 17,43% 1182528 16,70%
Total 9162 577 7 080517

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, February 2025




