

International charter operations - passenger traffic by destination city  
in the fourth quarter of 2023 and 2024

Destination city	2024 no.	2024 passengers	2024 market share	2023 no.	2023 passengers	2023 market share
Antalya	1	298 490	21,57%	1	244 192	23,08%
Hurghada	2	180 243	13,02%	2	139 488	13,18%
Marsa Alam	3	139 734	10,10%	3	98 159	9,28%
Sharm el-Sheikh	4	82 425	5,96%	4	60 369	5,71%
Heraklion	5	30 290	2,19%	6	25 560	2,42%
Palma de Mallorca	6	30 015	2,17%	5	27 512	2,60%
Vienna	7	29 862	2,16%	12	16 657	1,57%
Djerba	8	29 316	2,12%	9	20 558	1,94%
Bodrum	9	28 579	2,07%	7	24 859	2,35%
Fuerteventura	10	21 333	1,54%	8	20 591	1,95%
Rhodes	11	20 950	1,51%	10	18 481	1,75%
Kos	12	20 668	1,49%	14	15 152	1,43%
Enfidha	13	20 477	1,48%	21	9 915	0,94%
Alicante	14	19 440	1,40%	11	18 237	1,72%
Gran Canaria	15	16 798	1,21%	16	12 932	1,22%
Tel Aviv	16	16 622	1,20%	70	614	0,06%
Punta Cana	17	16 428	1,19%	18	12 183	1,15%
Izmir	18	15 034	1,09%	23	9 537	0,90%
Funchal	19	14 838	1,07%	19	10 852	1,03%
Larnaca	20	13 992	1,01%	25	9 065	0,86%
Brussels	21	13 880	1,00%	15	12 999	1,23%
Zakynthos	22	13 571	0,98%	24	9 331	0,88%
Tenerife	23	13 470	0,97%	28	8 391	0,79%
Bangkok	24	13 440	0,97%	17	12 576	1,19%
Monastir	25	12 207	0,88%	27	8 727	0,82%
Other cities		271 746	19,64%		211 030	19,95%
<b>Total</b>		<b>1 383 848</b>			<b>1 057 967</b>	

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, February 2025



International charter operations - passenger traffic by destination city  
in 2023 and 2024

Destination city	2024 no.	2024 passengers	2024 market share	2023 no.	2023 passengers	2023 market share
Antalya	1	2 235 497	24,40%	1	1 870 393	26,42%
Hurghada	2	737 669	8,05%	2	493 043	6,96%
Marsa Alam	3	541 984	5,92%	3	359 847	5,08%
Heraklion	4	381 093	4,16%	4	286 083	4,04%
Rhodes	5	332 387	3,63%	5	278 197	3,93%
Bodrum	6	292 162	3,19%	6	236 252	3,34%
Sharm el-Sheikh	7	280 721	3,06%	12	151 274	2,14%
Palma de Mallorca	8	260 929	2,85%	9	205 155	2,90%
Zakynthos	9	231 389	2,53%	8	211 635	2,99%
Kos	10	221 428	2,42%	10	182 915	2,58%
Djerba	11	214 560	2,34%	13	150 975	2,13%
Burgas	12	205 955	2,25%	7	220 859	3,12%
Tirana	13	202 534	2,21%	11	154 774	2,19%
Enfidha	14	175 491	1,92%	20	83 592	1,18%
Izmir	15	158 739	1,73%	14	135 704	1,92%
Chania	16	151 132	1,65%	17	111 021	1,57%
Monastir	17	131 237	1,43%	19	98 178	1,39%
Corfu	18	128 864	1,41%	15	125 194	1,77%
Fuerteventura	19	118 457	1,29%	16	113 130	1,60%
Dalaman	20	113 480	1,24%	23	62 589	0,88%
Varna	21	97 752	1,07%	18	101 680	1,44%
Vienna	22	96 935	1,06%	26	53 674	0,76%
Larnaca	23	93 052	1,02%	21	81 927	1,16%
Gran Canaria	24	83 713	0,91%	22	72 289	1,02%
Alicante	25	78 173	0,85%	24	57 609	0,81%
Other cities		1 597 244	17,43%		1 182 528	16,70%
<b>Total</b>		<b>9 162 577</b>			<b>7 080 517</b>	

Source: The Civil Aviation Authority of the Republic of Poland - data obtained from Polish airports, Warsaw, February 2025

